## **CHAPTER 202**

(SB 202)

AN ACT relating to reorganization.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. The General Assembly hereby confirms Executive Order 99-1722, dated December 28, 1999, which designates the Office of Training and Reemployment, Workforce Development Cabinet, established under KRS 151B.260, as the administrator for Title I of the Workforce Investment Act and the State Workforce Investment Board. The General Assembly also confirm, that part of Executive Order 99-1722 providing that under Title I, the eight percent (8%) Job Training and Partnership Act positions, funds, and functions administered by the Office of Policy and Budget, Workforce Development Cabinet, shall be moved to the Office of Training and Reemployment as part of the office's new responsibility.

Approved March 29, 2000

## LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION